

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

P.V. , a minor, by and through his Parents,)	
Pedro Valentin and Yolanda Cruz ,)	
individually, and on behalf of all others)	Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-04027
similarly situated, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
The School District of Philadelphia , et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE CLASS CLAIMS AND FACTS.....	2
III. THE PRIMA FACIE CORRECT FACTS DETERMINED BELOW PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS	3
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	4
V. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT VIOLATES THE IDEA AND CHAPTER 14 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CODE	4
A. Overview of the IDEA and Chapter 14.....	5
B. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Prior Written Notice Precludes Summary Judgment In Their Favor.....	6
C. Defendants’ General Failure to Provide For Meaningful Parental Involvement Precludes Summary Judgment In Their Favor	8
VI. DEFENDANTS’ UPPER-LEVELING POLICY AND PRACTICE VIOLATES THE REHABILITATION ACT AND ADA	17
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>A.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007)	11, 13
<i>Adam C. v. Scranton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-532, 2011 WL 4072756 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2011).....	18
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</i> , No. 10-36065, 2012 WL 2927758 (9th Cir. July 19, 2012).....	5
<i>AW v. Fairfax Cnty Sch. Bd.</i> , 372 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Barr-Rhoderick v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , No. Civ. 04-0327 MCA/ACT, 2005 WL 5629693 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2005).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6
<i>Boston Public Schs.</i> , 4 ECLPR 562 (Mass. State Ed. Agency, July 30, 2004)	15
<i>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	18
<i>Christopher S. v. Stanislaus Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> , 384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-cv-4914, 2010 WL 1223596 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2010)	3
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3, 5
<i>In re Educ. Assignment of Joseph R.</i> , 318 F. App'x. 113 (3d Cir. Mar. 24, 2009).....	12-13
<i>Eley v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , Civ. Action No. 11-309, 2012 WL 3656471 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012)	11, 13, 17
<i>Feliberty v. Kemper Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>George A. v. Wallingford Swarthmore Sch. Dist.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	10

Hale v. Poplar Bluff R-I Sch. Dist.
280 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2002) 11-12

L.M. v. Pinellas Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
No 8:10-cv-539-T-33TGW, 2010 WL 1439103 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 11, 2010) 11, 14-15

Madison Metro. Sch. Dist. v. P.R.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 938 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 11

Mills v. Bd. of Educ. of D.C.,
348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)..... 11

P.P. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist., 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009) 18

P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011)..... 4

R.B. ex rel. Parent v. Mastery Charter Sch.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 10-11

R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Bd. of Educ. of Scott Cnty., Ky.,
Nos. 11-5070, 11-5700, 2012 WL 3525403 (6th Cir. Aug. 16, 2012) 10

Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.,
172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark,
336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 3

T.Y. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
584 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 12-13, 15

Thomas v. Bala Nursing & Ret. Ctr.,
Civ. A. No. 11-5771, 2012 WL 2581057 (E.D. Pa. July 3, 2012)..... 19

Tilton v. Jefferson Cnty Bd. of Educ.,
705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983) 11-13, 16

Weil v. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.,
931 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir 1991) 12

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007)..... 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d) 5-6

20 U.S.C. § 1401 9

20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)5, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(e)5, 9-10, 14-15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....14
29 U.S.C. § 794..... 3, 17-19
42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq.....3
34 C.F.R. § 104.3510
34 C.F.R. § 300.81
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.320-300.324..... 8-9
34 C.F.R. § 300.3279
34 C.F.R. § 300.5036
34 C.F.R. § 300.5108
22 Pa. Code § 14.1312
22 Pa. Code § 14.14414
